
 
 

05 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 26.02.24 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

People & Places Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Bulford; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dyball   
Cllrs. Alger, Barnett, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Granville, Gustard, Hogarth, 
Hudson, Manamperi and Cathy Morgan 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Advisory Committee held on 30 November 2023, 
as a correct record. 

  

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interest not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if 

any)  
   

  
6.   Sevenoaks District Community Safety 

Partnership 2024- 25 Strategy & Action Plan  
(Pages 9 - 46) Kelly Webb 

Tel: 01732 227474 
  

7.   Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
Consultation Results: London Road, Halstead, 
Orpington By-pass, Badgers Mount and the M25 
Spur Road  

(Pages 47 - 90) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 
 

 
8.   Community Grants 2024/25  (Pages 91 - 116) Kathryn Bone 

Tel: 01732 227176 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

9.   Leisure Operator Options Report  (Pages 117 - 148) Sarah Robson 
Tel: 01732 227129 
  

10.   Work Plan  (Pages 149 - 150)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting when considering the Report and Appendices A and B of Agenda 
Item 9 above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as 
defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information.)  

  
    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



13 
 

People & Places Advisory Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Bulford (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dyball (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Alger, Barnett, Bulford, P. Darrington, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, 

Granville, Gustard, Hogarth and Hudson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Manamperi and 
Cathy Morgan 
 

 Cllr. Robinson was also present. 
 
Cllr. Lindop was present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
  
22.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 3 October 2023 be approved, 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   

23.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
   
24.    Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

 
There were none. 
   
25.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within their portfolio. She noted 
a recent article in the Sevenoaks Chronicle concerning the future of the leisure 
centres. She emphasised that all options were being considered as part of the 
operator procurement, and that the article downplayed the positive news within the 
report. 
  
The Better Together Hub had been showcased at the Kent & Medway Health and 
Care Symposium, where it was well received. The Hub was also showcased at the 
Children and Young People’s Mental Health Services Conference on 16 November, 
alongside the Youth Mentoring Project.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

14 
 

The Council continued to support the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and had held an 
information event on 16 October in Sevenoaks Town, and would hold another in 
Swanley in January. The event provided advice on next steps in housing, mental 
health and wellbeing and employment.  
  
Silver Sunday was ongoing, having held numerous events including advice sessions 
and Tea Dances on 24 November and 1 December. The Silver Bells Christmas Party 
would be held on 18 December.  
  
A roundtable meeting with the Police & Crime Commissioner and Laura Trott MP was 
held on 9 October, regarding shoplifting in the district. The police had further set up 
monthly meetings to discuss local concerns, the first of which was held on 13 
November.  
  
The White Ribbon 16 Days of Action against Violence Against Women and Girls 
started on 25 November. The Council had released several communications to help 
all victims of domestic abuse, including a White Ribbon video regarding standing up 
against violence, which was completed by male SDC staff members , and a 
consultation on violence against women and girls. The Council would further be 
holding a Blue Light event, organised by Look Ahead on 1 December, and would 
attend the West Kent Domestic Abuse conference on 6 December.   
   
26.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if any)  

 
There were none. 
   
27.    Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2024/25 
budget process within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings 
plan. 
  
Some changes had been made to future assumptions and they would continue to be 
reviewed during the budget process. Th
[...]
 budget. There was support for 
these proposals. 
  
The officer advised the committee that there had been no additional suggestions for 
growth or savings by other members which were relevant to this Advisory 
Committee. Members discussed further possible savings and growth suggestions. 
Discussions around broader changes in the Council’s policies, which would have 
impacts on services both within the Advisory Committee’s remit and outside of it, 
would be investigated by officers and the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
  

a)      The saving proposals (SCIA 5, SCIA 6) identified in Appendices G&H to the 
report applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and 

  

b)      That no further income or growth proposals were identified. 

   
28.    Public Spaces Protection Order Consultation results - The Vine, Sevenoaks  

 
The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which outlined the 
consultation responses regarding the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order for 
The Vine, Sevenoaks. The consultation ran from 14 August to 24 September 2023, 
and was sent to four schools within the district, and to selected schools in Tunbridge 
Wells and Tonbridge. 253 responses were received in total.  83.4% of respondents 
supported bringing in an Order prohibiting engaging in anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
and returning to the area within 24 hours after being asked to leave.  
  
Members’ attention was brought to the results of the consultation within Appendix A 
to the report. Of the 253 respondents, 228 answered that they had not reported ASB 
at The Vine. Work was ongoing to help more reports be made to the Police and 
Community Safety Unit, to allow ASB to be recorded and addressed quickly. The 
PSPO would stand for 3 years, and would be reviewed after 2 year
[...]
older in support of the PSPO. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That 
  

a)      The contents of the report and the outcome of the statutory 6 week public 
consultation be noted; and that 

b)      The recommendation to Cabinet for the implementation of a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) and its two measures at The Vine, Sevenoaks and 
surrounding grass areas for a period of up to 3 years be supported. 

   
29.    Public Spaces Protection Order - London Road, Halstead, Orpington By Pass 

Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road  
 

The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which proposed a four-
week consultation regarding a public spaces protection order for London Road, 
Halstead, Orpington Bypass Badgers Mount and the M25 spur road. This PSPO 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

17 
 

would last for 3 years and would address, among other issues, the blocking of the 
road with car meets. This had been developed by officers from the council, Kent 
Police, Met Police, and Bromley Council working in partnership, as the issue was 
centred on the border between Sevenoaks and Bromley. The officer shared a video of 
the issue.  
  
If approved by Cabinet, the consultation would begin on 15 December and run for 
four weeks. This would allow feedback from the consultation to be consolidated and 
fed back to the committee at its next meeting on 5 March 2024. The survey would be 
targeted to local residents most affected by the issue. It was anticipated that the cars 
would move elsewhere when challenged.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that the police did check whether the 
cars were road legal. Members discussed the report, and noted that Laura Trott MP 
had written to the Portfolio Holder indicating their support for the order.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that Cabinet approves the 
consultation.  

   
30.    Citizens Advice Service Level agreement 2024-2027  

 
The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which set out the 
proposed Service Level Agreement for Citizen’s Advice in the district, as the current 
agreement would end on 31 March 2024. This had been agreed by the Edenbridge & 
Westerham and Sevenoaks & Swanley Citizen’s Advice groups. The agreement was 
largely identical to the current SLA, with the exception that should the funding for the 
agreement be affected, Citizen’s Advice would be notified.  
  
The officer outlined the work that Citizen’s Advice undertook in the district, 
addressing complex cases in a wide range of areas. Officers were updated on their 
cases in monthly meetings, and an annual meeting was held between Citizen’s Advice, 
officers, and the Portfolio Holder.  
  
Members discussed the report.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
31.    Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

18 
 

The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which set out the results 
of the third barometer survey from the voluntary sector. The survey would allow 
organisations within the Voluntary Sector Forum to update the council on issues they 
were experiencing, in particular the cost-of-living crisis.  
  
The officer outlined the results of the survey. On the whole, community organisations 
felt that there were fewer funding opportunities available, and that more partnership 
work was necessary to secure funds. Regular donors were rarer due to the cost of 
living pressures. They were finding it harder to retain staff, and cases were 
increasingly complex. Members noted that organisations were working on addressing 
these issues, exploring alternative delivery methods and funding routes. A follow-up 
survey would be conducted in February/March 2024 to see if winter had further 
impacted these pressures.  
  
Members discussed the report. It was noted that the council would work to address 
issues raised by volunteer organisations. Members discussed the grant workshops 
delivered in Edenbridge and Hextable, which was provided in response to requests 
from organisations.  There was also safeguarding training for volunteers in the 
Council Chamber. A volunteer fair was held in Edenbridge in October, with another 
scheduled for March 2024.  
  
In response to questions, the Chief Officer for People & Places advised that the 
number of volunteers for many organisations had declined compared with the 
previous surveys, as a number of people were returning to paid work or those that 
were previously furloughed during the pandemic had returned to work. Officers 
worked to connect groups to available funding. The Better Together Hub helped 
connect organisations and enabled them to work in partnership also. Issues were 
raised at the Town & Parish Council Forum to help organisations find additional 
support if appropriate. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
32.    Interim Leisure Operator - Monitoring report  

 
The Chief Officer for People & Places presented the report, which updated the 
committee on the performance and monitoring of the interim leisure operator 
contract with Everyone Active, for the Edenbridge & Sevenoaks Leisure Centres and 
Lullingstone Park Golf Course. The contract would end in April 2025, and an options 
report for the contract arrangements would be presented to the committee in 2024.  
  
At the Chairman’s discretion, representa
[...]
marketing plan had been shared 
with the council. Digital media, in particular internet searches, was a major area of 
advertising, as were mail-out campaigns, targeted at specific areas and demographics. 
Members further discussed possible issues surrounding the app-based service, noting 
the high average age of Sevenoaks residents. Everyone Active noted that the centre 
users are supported by onsite staff if they have issues with making a booking. 
  
In response to questions, members were advised that ~80% of staff were previously 
employed from Sencio, and that of the non-returning staff, most had either found 
other employment or elected to retire.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That Everyone Active’s performance in delivering the interim leisure 
operator contract for the period April – September 2023, be noted; and that it 
be recommended to Cabinet that: 
  

a)      Cabinet note the report; and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

20 
 

b)      That Cabinet agree for officers to bring a report to Cabinet providing an 
update on the provision and procurement process for the leisure facilities 
currently being managed under the interim leisure operator contract.  

   
33.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions:  
  
5 March 2024 

           Community Grants 2024/25 

          Public Spaces Protection Order - Public Consultation Results: London Road, 
Halstead, Orpington By Pass Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road 

           Leisure Operator Procurement Options 

           Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2024-25 

  
June 2024 

           Broomhill Bank Internship Update 

           Citizen’s Advice Update 

  
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9:37PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY 
[...]
er of 
people over 85 is forecast to rise by 97.2% by 2036 (3,500 people). 

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 6



 31 

 
 

 

Enquiries to: 
CSU 
Sevenoaks District Council 
PO Box 183, Argyle Road 
Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1GP 
Telephone 01732 227000 
 
E-mail community.safety@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1
 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – LONDON ROAD, HALSTEAD 
PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE –  5 March 2024 
 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer People & Places

Status: For Approval

Also considered by: Cabinet – 14 March 2024

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  On 14 December 2023, Cabinet agreed to consult the 
public on a proposal to introduce a new Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO). 
The creation of bespoke PSPOs provides officers and partners (Kent Police) with 
an additional tool on top of existing powers and legislation to tackle specific issues 
of antisocial behaviour. The consultation responses show there is public support 
for all measures, whilst providing an insight into the views of the public as well as 
Government’s recommended position when implementing PSPOs.  This report 
summarises the results of the statutory public consultation and seeks approval for 
the introduction of the PSPO measures and Order.  

This report supports the Key Aim of: The Sevenoaks District Community Safety 
Partnership Plan and Community Plan

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Lesley Dyball

Contact Officer(s): Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474

Recommendation to People and Places Advisory Committee

a) To note the contents of the report and the outcome of the public 
consultation.

b) To support the recommendation to Cabinet for the implementation of a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) and its measures at London Road, 
Halstead, Orpington By Pass Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road as 
shown in Map area, for a period of up to 3 years.

Recommendation to Cabinet

c) To note the contents of the report and the outcome of the statutory 6-
week public consultation.

d) To approve the implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
and its measures at London Road, Halstead, Orpington By Pass Badgers 
Mount and the M25 Spur Road as shown in Map area, for a period of up to 
3 years, with effect from 1 May 2024.

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



2
 

Introduction and Background 

1. Officers from agencies such as Sevenoaks District Council, Kent Police, Met 
Police and Bromley Council have used evidence and professional judgement to 
develop this proposed PSPO and have considered all issues/areas against the 
stated test process. Over the past 18 months following other PSPOs 
introduced in areas such as Dartford and Southend car meets have 
unfortunately moved into the Sevenoaks District/Bromley Border of Hewitts 
Roundabout and London Road, Halstead, Orpington By Pass Badgers Mount 
and the M25 Spur Road. 

2. From 1 October 2022 to 12 October 2023 there have been 20 reports to 
Police regarding car meets and nuisance vehicles at London Road, Halstead, 
Orpington By Pass Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road and the CSU have 
received over 15 reports including 6 in the last 2 months. The incidents occur 
sporadically and late at night into the early hours making the Policing of the 
location difficult. 

3. From Met Police, especially Hewitts Roundabout they have supplied the 
following:- 

With regards to reports this is a tricky one due to it being on the border of 
KENT and the way the 101/999 calls are routed and also the different 
locations given by everyone that calls in.  Going back through emails and the 
What’s app group we set up with the local residents I would take an educated 
guesstimate based on the following.  

Despite the Met seemingly closing down the larger gatherings due to the 
operations our team has put together there is still a hard-core few who attend 
this location on a regular basis. 

Based on our intel apart from a short period in 
[...]

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft EqIA Template – for DECISIONS 
This template should be completed alongside proposals that will be subject to decision by Councillors. 

Summary of decision to be made: To approve the preferred option to progress the procurement of a new leisure operator for Edenbridge 
and Sevenoaks Leisure Centres and Lullingstone Park Golf Course for 5 years (with an option to extend 
for a further two years). 
 

Lead Officer (job title): Sarah Robson (Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer for People & Places) 
Date the final decision is due to be made: 14/03/2024 Date this assessment commenced: 02/01/2024 
Is the decision relevant to the aims of the Public Sector Equality Duty? Yes  
Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation Yes 
Advance equality of opportunity Yes  
Foster good relations Yes  
If the answer is yes to any of the above, proceed with the assessment.  If the answer is no, please say why and summarise any evidence: 
 
For each of the following characteristics, summarise any existing data, consultation activity, interpretation of the impacts and actions that can be taken to 
reduce or mitigate any negative impacts: 
Characteristic: Data and consultation Summary of impact  Actions 

 Disability Sevenoaks District 
Community Plan; 
Sevenoaks Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy & 
Action Plan. 
 
Local Plan 2040 – 
evidence assessment 
(supply, demand and 
need between now 
and 2040). 

The procurement process being recommended 
will require the successful bidder to have an 
equality and diversity policy and a staff training 
programme in place.  
 
The successful bidder will work to promote 
opportunities for people with a disability to

Minutes of the meeting


21 
 

People & Places Advisory Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Bulford (Chairman)  

 
Cllr. Dyball (Vice-Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Alger, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Granville, Gustard, Hogarth, 

Hudson, Manamperi 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Cathy Morgan  
 

 Cllr. Purves was also present. 
 

 
  
34 Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 30 November 2024 be 
approved, and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

   
35 Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr Dyball declared for Minute 41 that she was the Vice Chairman of Every Step 
Counts, which had made an application to the Community Grants Scheme. She 
further declared that she was the Council’s appointee to Citizens Advice North & 
West Kent.  
   
36.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

 
There were none. 
   
37.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within her portfolio. The 
Communities Team held the West Kent Domestic Abuse conference on 6 December. 
An action plan was brought forward from this event as part of the West Kent 
Domestic Forum. The Silver Bells Christmas Party had over 80 older people attend. 
The party marked the final Silver Sunday event of the year.  
  
A “moving on” event was held in Swanley for the Homes for Ukraine scheme. Two 
further events were planned for March. The Youth Mentoring Plus scheme was 
launched, and was delivered in partnership with Millwall Community Trust and House 
in the Basement. The “Let’s Cook” cooking classes were completed in February. 
These classes were funded by the Household Support Fund and provided slow-



People & Places Advisory Committee - 5 March 2024 

22 
 

cooking sessions for families that were most-in-need, as identified through benefits 
and social services. A funding bid had been made to deliver more classes in 2024.  
  
The number of Kent County Council Community Wardens had been reduced, 
meaning the district would now have a shared service with Tunbridge Wells.  
  
£40,000 in one-off external grant funding had been applied for and secured for 
Citizens’ Advice North & West Kent and Citizens Advice Edenbridge & Westerham. 
This had been awarded by KCC and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing, and 
Communities. The Council would be jointly hosting the West Kent Expo on 14 March, 
as part of the Invest West Kent Business Support Programme. The Expo would hold a 
programme of workshops, mentoring, and networking opportunities. The Council 
were working to promote springtime tourism within the district through the 
visitsevenoaks.co.uk website. 
  
The Growth Gurus project would begin in April 2024, and would help young adults 
(aged 18-24) in the Swanley area that were not in employment, education, or training. 
This was funded through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and would be delivered in 
partnership with The Education People. It would offer training, wellbeing and housing 
support, work experience, and life skills training through local businesses and the 
voluntary sector.  
  
The Public Realm Commission was updated quarterly on the changes in Biodiversity 
Net Grain requirements. The changes to smaller sites would take effect on 2 April 
2024.  
  
Members were invited to a site visit of the council-owned leisure centres in the 
district on 26 March. White Oak Leisure Centre had held a 24hr “spinathon” to raise 
funds for the Motor Neurone Disease Association. Roughly £2,000 had been raised.  
  
The Better Together Online Community Hub had been shortlisted for the iESE Public 
Sector Transformation Awards 2024, in the category of Working Together. The 
Portfolio Holder wished the team luck with the award.  
  
In response to questions, the Portfolio Holder set out a timeline of the council’s work 
with Citizens Advice to secure funding. The additional, externalgrant funding was a 
one-off grant to help the organisation. Citizens Advice had applied to the Lottery 
Fund. The Health & Communities Manager updated the committee on the Homes for 
Ukraine scheme. Members requested a complete breakdown of the scheme. 
  

Action: For the Health & Communities Manager to present a breakdown to the 
committee of the number of households being supported under the Homes for 
Ukraine scheme in the Sevenoaks District, including details of whether the 
household is residing with a guest, temporary accommodation, private rented 
sector or has returned to Ukraine.  
 
 

   

https://visitsevenoaks.co.uk/


People & Places Advisory Committee - 5 March 2024 

23 
 

38.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
 

There were none. 
  
   
39.  Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership 2024- 25 Strategy & Action 

Plan  
 

The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which set out the 
Community Safety Partnership Strategy and Action Plan for 2024-25. A strategic 
assessment had been undertaken in December 2023, in partnership with the 
voluntary sector, housing associations, the police, council officers, and other partners. 
The officer outlined the priorities within the Strategy, noting that a new priority 
relating to business crime, such as abuse to shops and staff, had been introduced. The 
actions for each priority were reviewed every three months. Roughly £34,000 of 
funding had been received from the Police and Crime Commissioner, to be spread 
across the priorities. £11,000 of this was reserved in a tactical fund, to be deployed 
where most necessary.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that the community wardens service 
would be shared with Tunbridge Wells, for reasons of resource. The same areas 
would be covered under this service, but it was anticipated that response times may 
increase.  

  
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Sevenoaks District 
Community Safety Partnership Strategy and Action Plan 2024-25, be 
approved. 

 
 
   
40.  Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation Results: London Road, 

Halstead, Orpington By-pass, Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road  
 

The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which set out the results 
of the consultation regarding the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) relating to 
London Road, Halstead. There had been 113 responses to the consultation; Members 
were advised that this was a sizeable turnout as the PSPO affected a small area. 111 
respondents agreed with all 12 actions. 39 respondents suggested that the area the 
PSPO covered was too narrow, but no reports had been received in the proposed 
areas for its expansion. The team and the police working to prevent the issue from 
being displaced elsewhere. It was hoped that the PSPO would be implemented in 
May 2024, following approval at Cabinet.  
  
In response to questions, Members were advised that, if implemented, the PSPO 
would apply at all times.  
 
 
  



People & Places Advisory Committee - 5 March 2024 

24 
 

Resolved: that 
a)      The contents of the report and the outcome of the public consultation be 

noted; and 
b)      That it be recommended to Cabinet that the implementation of a Public 

Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) and its measures at London Road, Halstead, 
Orpington By Pass Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road, for a period of up 
to 3 years, be approved. 

  
   
41.  Community Grants 2024/25  

 
The Community Projects and Funding Officers presented the report, which outlined 
the Community Grant Scheme and set out the proposed schedule of grants for 2024-
25. Applications were open from September to November 2023. A detailed template 
form was provided to applicants, streamlining the process and setting out the 
information required. The funding available for the Scheme for 2024/25 was £28,848 
which was a reduction from the £49,800 available for 2023/24. 40 applications, 
requesting £151,162 in total, had been received, which was significantly more than 
the 30 to 32 applications usually received. All applicants have been contacted to 
explore alternate funding opportunities. Applications were assessed on a number of 
strict criteria, including their eligibility, the scheme’s priorities, value for money, need, 
any other Council funding due to be received, and sustainability.  
  
In response to questions, the officers explained that unsuccessful applicants could 
reapply for the scheme next year. Five organisations had applied to both the 
Community Grants Scheme and the Better Together Fund. Members discussed some 
of the applications that were ineligible or could not be prioritised. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
42.  Leisure Operator Options Report  

 
Resolved: that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting when considering the Report and 
Appendices A and B of Agenda Item 9 above, on the grounds that likely 
disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, 
paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information.) 

  
The Chief Officer for People & Places presented the report, which set out the 
Council’s future options regarding the management of its leisure centres in Sevenoaks 
and Edenbridge, and Lullingstone Park Golf Course. The current interim leisure 
operator contract for these facilities was due to end in May 2025. Four options were 
presented to the committee for consideration.  
  
The officer set out why Option 2 was recommended to the committee. The 
procurement process would ensure the Council received best value for money in the 
contract, as it would be competitively tested in the market. Operating risk could be 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 5 March 2024 

25 
 

transferred to an external leisure operator, who have the expertise and resource to 
be more commercially focused. A contract service specification would be developed 
to ensure the facilities were managed against industry best practice.  
  
A five-year (plus two) contract had been selected as it would encourage greater 
competition and response from the market, not be overly financially burdensome to 
operators and would allow for feasibility plans to regenerate the leisure centres to 
come forward.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that other operators were not 
considered for the current interim contract, as the process had to be completed 
quickly – a variation of contract with the operator of White Oak Leisure Centre was 
the only mechanism fast enough for the Council’s purposes to reopen the facilities to 
the public in April 2023.  
  
Members were advised that the Council had received contributions from the 
Swimming Pool Support Fund towards utilities costs, and that a bid for capital 
investment at White Oak Leisure Centre had been made. Decarbonisation and energy 
efficiency of the other leisure centres was also a priority. 
  

Resolved: That  

a)      The options within the report be noted. 

b)      It be recommended to Cabinet that 

i)             Option 2, to proceed with the procurement of a leisure operator 
contract for Edenbridge and Sevenoaks Leisure Centres and 
Lullingstone Park Golf Course for 5 years (with an option to extend 
for a further two years, subject to satisfactory performance) in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report, be agreed. 

ii)               Authority be delegated to the Chief Officer, People and Places and 
Chief Officer, Finance and Trading and Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
People and Places and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Investments, to conduct the procurement and evaluation exercise. 

 
43.  Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted. 
  
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:31PM 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 5 March 2024 

26 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 


